Mary Fanning

Quinnsboro,

Monasterevin, Co. Kildare
W34Y432

20/08/2025

Case Number: ABP -322432-25

RE: Application for substitute consent under Section 177 E for quarry, Coolsickikn,
Quinnsboro, Monasterevin.

Attention Derek Kelly, Executive Office, ACP
Dear Mr Kelly,

Kindly find my 32-page response to the Kildare County Council report dated August 8" of
this year.

| am sending my response by registered post and would like an acknowledgement by
return, please.

I have had difficulty in the recent past with ACP, where a registered letter marked received
could not be found by staff after a query from me.

Eventually, Mary Hunter from ACP found the letter, attached it to the file of case nos:
322722 and an acknowledgement was forwarded to me.

As a journalist, | found this concerning and would be most appreciative of a written
acknowledgement of the enclosed file.

Thanking you for your time and help.

Mary Fanning.

by 7]
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ABP no. 322432 -25
Mary Fanning
Quinnsboro
Monasterevin,
Co.Kildare.
W34Y432
19/08/2025

Observations re Kildare County Council’s
report for substitute consent, Bison Quarries
LTD, Ballykelly, Co.Kildare (ABP no. 322432),
In response to an invitation by An Coimisitn
Pleanala.




Attention, Derek Kelly - Executive Officer.

In response to Kildare County Council’s report, August 8", 2025, on planning
application/applications 322432-25 concurrently with 37L of Bison Quarries application of
substitute consent FDO9 322722

The report's content, | allege, is both factual and historically incorrect, as well as
misleading and inaccurate; the insertions cited are contradictory. Parts of the Built
Heritage section are ten years out of date. KCC’s response to An Coimisitn
Pleanala fails on all counts.

® Historical evidence as presented in my report of water table stripping and itlegal
water expulsion onto canal banks and into landowners' land without permission by
previous operators.

® Gross negligence with regard to domestic wells at huge cost to householders.
® Gross negligence with regard to pollution of natural habitats.

® Evidence of E. coli and Coliform as presented in this report in the quarry void as
recorded on July 8" of THIS YEAR.

® Kildare County Council states this quarry lies on top of one of the most important
aquifers in the county, and the Ecoli and Coliform elements, as presented in this
report, therefore pose a risk of contamination of the entire water system of
Monasterevin and the surrounding areas.

I respectfully suggest THE evidence-based facts IN MY REPORT, omissions, lack of facts
and references to historical events. renders Kildare County Council’s report pursuant to
Section 1771 (1) of the Planning and Development Act, invalid. The report is not numbered.
I will refer to the pages, as I have counted, and the sections relevant to my response.

On page 1, Section 1. Under the heading: Description of development and background
information. It states: ‘Bison Quarries Ltd has not undertaken and do not intend to
undertake extraction activities.

The subject quarry was operated illegally from 2000 to 2009 and was closed by KCC with a
court order and an enforcement order in 2006(enforcement orders below page 3.)

In their response to the substitute consent application of ACP, KCC concludes on page 19.
Under section 5, they support, in principle, the proposed development and quote the
County Development Plan for Mineral extraction.

On page 18, section, The Planning Authority’s opinion: KCC points out that a current
application under section 37L is at present under consideration by An Coimisiun Pleanéla
to further develop the site as a quarry.

This is in complete contradiction to Kildare County Council’s report, which clearly states
on page 1 that ‘Bison Quarries has not undertaken and does not intend to undertake
extraction activities at the application site.

Legally, this, | allege, renders KCC’s report null and void as its content is disingenuous,
untrue, not factual and erratic in its content. If Bison Quarries, as stated, have no plans for
the extraction act, why are there:



® eleven extraction references/guidelines in the KCC response to ACP?

® aconclusion recommending the substitute consent in line with Kildare County
Council’s Development plan for mineral extraction and a clear intention to seek full
permission to operate as a quarry with a section 37 L application.

(KCC cites and quotes regulations for mineral extraction ELEVEN times in its report.)

Page 9 cites table 13.3 of the Kildare County Development plan, where the report quotes ‘It
indicates that sand and rock extraction as a use which has a high compatibility with the
landscape character’.

Page 12. Section 3. Relevant Policy/Guidelines Provisions.

Page 14: under the heading Kildare County Development plan 2023-2025 Chapter - Our
Rural Economy section 9.9.

Page 15: it cites ‘Extractive Industry can have damaging environmental effects and
permission will only be granted where the council is satisfied that the residential and
natural amenities will be protected and pollution will be prevented and aquifers and
groundwater safeguarded.’ Council policy under RD P8, RD 042, RD 044,

Page 16, RDO48, RD 049, RDO50,

Page 17, Chapter 13- Landscape objective of council, LROS.)

On page 2 of section 1, the report states: ‘There is limited data available with regard to
specifics of the operational life of the quarry.’ (That is inaccurate and completely
contradicts Kildare County Council’s actions in 2006 -2008.)

® In 2006, an enforcement order from Kildare County Council dated 27" January
ordered the operators, Roadfill Ltd, to immediately cease unauthorised operations.

® (see below) Kildare County Council Enforcement order page 3.

® Roadfill Ltd were the rogue operators of the subject quarry owned then by Michael
Byrne of Grove House, Quinnsboro and sold to Ray Grehan of Bison Quarries in
2022.
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® In 2008, Kildare County Councilissued legal proceedings against Roadfill Ltd, the
quarry operator and the landowner, Michael Byrne, in the Circuit Court held on April
17th, before His Honour Judge McDonagh.

® | have collated a summary of that court order, as the original PDF cannot be
attached due to the GDPR laws for Court Cases before 2018. However, my collating
is 100% accurate.

® The first named Respondent, Roadfill Ltd, was ordered to cease the unauthorised
development being carried out on the property known as Ballykelly, Monasterevin,
Co. Kildare (the ‘lands’).

® They were further ordered to remove all extraction and processing machinery,
plant, equipment, materials and other machinery used in connection with the
unauthorised development.

In Section 1. Page 2. KCC states the quarry operated between 2000 and 2006 (That is
inaccurate.)2.

® The quarry functioned in 2009 as evidenced by the attached blasting warning notice
and invoice (see page 5 below). Further evidence of operation in 2007 is the
newspaper reports about the illegal expulsion of water in the local media (see
pages 19 /20 below).
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On the same page and under section 1. KCC states that ‘pumping of collected waters from
the quarry void and subsequent discharge to the ground. (That is inaccurate.) 3

There is a historical record of rogue operations at BallyKelly quarries in 2007, when millions
of gallons of water were discharged from two quarries, including the one for which Bison
Quarries has applied for in their substitute consent. This water mass was flushed onto the
canal path, which is the property of Waterways Ireland and now part of the Blueway, sent
up to a culvert stream under the canal, fed onto the land of Michael McCormack and
eventually onto Larry and Mary McCormack’s land at Quinnsboro, without permission, into
the Figile River, a tributary of the Barrow, SAC. As shown in the aerial images below.

The previous extraction damaged wildlife habitats and utilised streams running under the
canal as a dumping point, ultimately feeding into the Figile River through our land. This
application outlines, in a circumstantial manner, that the operator intends to use the same
method without permission from Kildare County Council, Waterways Ireland, or us, the
landowners, who were the last source of discharge into the Figile River.




Our land (map below) at Quinnsboro was the final expulsion source from which the
previous operators of the quarries iltegally flushed water from the quarry into the
Figile River. without permission.
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The expulsion and extraction of water from the quarry was illegally pumped,
thousands of gallons every day, onto the Grand Canal bank and destroyed habitats,
which still have not been restored and certainly have done nothing for biodiversity.
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e This was widely reported on in the national and local press. ( see press reports from
2007 page 19/20.)

e This area is now the Barrow Blueway!!!!!

This is the quarry photograph taken on July 8" 2025. And the second photograph is the
quarry in 2007 with the discharge pipes visible. The water was not as stated in the KCC
report, discharged to the ground!

In 2007, blasting the water table 10 meters down exposed a fresh water spring source,
which currently serves as the nine million gallons water source in the quarry void and
depleted all domestic wells in the area—full report of damage done further down in this
observation report.

2007/04/01 12:22 pm

Page 6 Built Heritage (inaccurate and out of date )4.
The reference to the listed structures is out of date.

e Ballykelly Malthouse Mill NIA:11902103, is now the Church of Oak Distillery. A 60-
million-euro tourist investment owned by rockstar Bono, a project in which KCC is
invested and uses the spring water to make their whiskey?



(




¢ The Small Wonder Cottage NIAH:11902105 is now an expanded family home. Photo
below.



——

10

Page 8. Regarding the Barrow Blueway, the information is (inaccurate) 5.

KCC'’s report states that the Barrow Blueway is 60 m to 940m from the edge of the site; this
is untrue. That measurement relates to the front entrance of the Quarry site on the
Ballykelly Road and not the canal bank, now the Barrow Blueway.



11

The accurate distance measure is 9 meters. There is a clear view of the quarry when the
trees have shed their leaves.

2007/04/01 12:22 pm

Please see the photographs below, taken on 14/08/2025, of the view from the Barrow
Blueway and July 8%/2025, showing the dog at the edge of the Blueway.



12




13

Groundwater. Page 9.

A recent water testing carried out by the CLG, ‘Friends of the Barrow Blueway’, in the
interest of public health and safety and given the historical damage and depletion of
domestic wells as a direct result of the quarry operations in 2007, which | will deal with
later in this observation, was carried out on July 8", 2025. This showed significant levels of
contamination with E. coli and Coliform. This is particularly concerning given that, and |
quote KCC, ‘It is understood that the main hydrogeological unit underlies the site,
preamble limestone of the Allenwood Formation - Regionally important Acquifer-
Karstified.

THIS HAS THE POTENTIAL TO POISON THE ENTIRE WATER SYSTEM OF MONASTEREVIN AND
SURROUNDING AREAS, GIVEN THE QUARRY’S LOCATION ON A MAJOR ACQUIFER. IF THIS
HAPPENS, THIS BECOMES A MAJOR NATIONAL MEDIA STORY.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ALS Life Sciences Lid.,

Carrigeen Business Park Clonmei Co. Tipperary E91 PF63 lreland
Telephone: +353 (0) 52 617 8100

www.alsglobal.ie

Page 1of 1
Mary McCormack Certificate Number: CLNO070564-1 Final
Mary McCormack
Qu;znsboro Stud Date Reported: 09/07/2025
Monasterevin , Co. Kildare Date Analysis Started: 08/07/2025
W34Y432
Ireland
Lab Ref. Sample Details Method Test Resuit Units Flag
Number
CLN235279 | Prod SP196 | Coliforms 153 MPN/100m) o
g SP196 | Escherichia col = MPN/100m) o

Start Testing: DB/G7/2025

Description. 08.07.25 Water 09:00 Mary
McCarmack Quinnsboro Studs,
Monasterevin, Kiidare

Spt: Water Microbiology

Sample Type: Potabie Water

Sample Date: 08/07/2025 03:00

Certificate approved and electronically signed on 09/07/25 16:43
By Olwen Maher, Deputy Microbiology Manager
For and on Behalf of ALS Life Sciences Lid

Method ID Method Descriptions
SP196 Based on ISO 9308-2:2012 and the IDEXX Colitert 18 test kit

Discl CH

The testing results in this certificate relste onty to the samples describad above.
Uniess otherwisa stated, all results am expressed on an as received basis.

Opinlons and interpretations expressad herein ave outside the scope of INAB sccrediiation.
Results in bold indicate an out of spacification result.
O = Other Specification fallure

Where g is by ALS p ) are citside the scopa of INAB accreditation
Reports may nat be reproduced except in full without the approval of ALS Lie Sciences Ltd.

No INAB togo on the i ali resuts rop onthe are not

150 170246

AB
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KCC is incorrect in stating that water levels are seasonal; the quarry is continuously fed by
the exposed water table, which was blasted back during the time of the rogue operators'
presence. Given that KCC served Circuit Court and Closure Enforcement orders to the
illegal operators who were flushing thousands of gallons of water onto the canal, it is
beyond belief that they claim, in this report, that there is limited data during the
operational life of the quarry.




2007/04/27 08:12 am

2007/04/22 03:51 pm
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2007108122 03:52 pm
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o THE LUNSTER EXPRESS ASBL 18, 2007

Quarry problems mount

Special Report by Conor Ganly
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That illegal pumping was extensively covered in the local press from the subject quarry, in
the Leinster Express report by Conor Ganly, April 18™ 2007, where the previous owner,
Michael Byrne, freely admits his tenants, Roadfill Ltd. were responsible for releasing the
illegal amounts of water on to the canal bank, the property of Waterways Irl., feeding it up
the canal bank, now the Blueway under the canal, into the farm Michael Mc Cormack and
on to Larry and Mary McCormack’s farm, eventually releasing into the Figile River without
permission of stakeholders.

On page 15, under the headline from page 14- Our Rural Economy.

The KCC report clearly states: ‘The Extractive industry can have damaging effects, and
permission will only be granted where the council is satisfied that residential and naturatl
amenities will be protected, pollution will be prevented, and aquifers and groundwater
safeguarded.

® Groundwater will not and has not been safeguarded, there is a nine-million mass of
highly contaminated water in the void., ‘/t is understood that the main
hydrogeological unit underlies the site, preamble limestone of the Allenwood
Formation - Regionally important Acquifer-
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® Previous operations at the quarry have had a direct bearing on wells in the area, and
Mary and Larry McCormack have had ongoing problems for 19 years with water on
their farm and home as a direct result of the blasting of the water table. We are on
our second well now, and there is a massive amount of Manganese in the water,
which requires a filtration system.
Below (PAGE 22) is Ned Nagle’s consultant report, which contains costs for new
wells in 2008, and his report where he clearly states: ‘if and when the water is
pumped out, problems with these two wells will occur again.’
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e S
Nagle Agricultural Consultants
i

Agricultural Consultants & Valuers

Jonestown, Phone/Fax: 046 9731207
Edenderry, 087-258 38 95
Co, Offaly. . E.mail: nagleconsuliants@ eircom.net

Denis Boland,

Patrick V. Boland & Sen Solicitors,
Main Street,

Newbridge,

Co. Kildare.

Re; Larry Me Cormack & Mary Fanning Mc C ormack V. John Behan &
Humphrey ing Trading as A Jeix Sand & Gravel

Dear Denis,

The following are the apswers to the gueries raised.

1. Cost of well drilling (see atiached invoice) 1,475.00

2. Pumping & treatment system (see attached invoice) 1,050.00

3. Pumping & trestment system (sec attached invoice) 448.91

4. Replacement costs of

(a) Tarmack estimated at 2,800.00 — £

(b) Trees and shrubs estimated at 150.00 = £

(c ) Concrete to be lifted up & re laid estimated at 500,00 ~ K

5. The less income from letting of the cottage is - i F-
Estimated at €3600 for 6 months April to end Sept 3,600.00 doceal L clugind
6. Owners time; This is estimated at €1000 1,000.00

(Larry Mc Cormack will cutline what he had to do N
Becanse of the problems that arose with his water — Rhoto Lunalord
Sapply)

7. There are two other wells present and their was

A problem with these wells and it is estimated that

2 new wells together with pumps and fitting will have

To be put in place, The estimated cost of these including

Owners time, fittings, fixtures etc. is put at 6,000.00
8. Incidental costs are per attached copy invoices to

Date (L.e. photos etc.) 24755
Total €16,471.46

Director: T Hagle M. AgrSc VAT Do IE4RSIZSW

Mote; (a) The figures for items 4 (x), 4 (b), 4 (¢ ) are estimated and evidence will be
deducted st the hearing fo support this claim.

(b) the figures for incoole foss froffhe cottage will similarly be deducted as will
Larry Me Cormack and Mary Fanning Mc Cormack outline what they had to do
because of the problem.

(c) In relation to No 8 an estimate is put in for two extra wells to replace 2 existing
wells that are causing tronble because of the works carried out on the quarry.

It shou)d be noted that these two wells are still in operation however this is only
because of the fact that as there is no works going on in the guarry the water has
Ieen let build up in the quarry aud this has stabilized the water table, If and when
this water is pumped ont the problem with these two wells will occur again.

(d) Enclosed please find copy of relevant invoices.

Yours sincerely,

Nedl Nagel,
Agr. Consultant/Valuer,

Dated; Il
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In addition, please find a report from O’ Neill Water Engineering with full and
comprehensive reports on how households were affected by blasting the water
table in 2006 -2008. ( page 25.)
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Petrick ¥ Boland & Son

M Street,

Newbridge,

o Kikdare

Co Abbuylets Sarsde s Craveld Lid

Friday 13th July 2007

PALLYAILY. M ASTINIYTS, £0, Kiinass
Drar Patsack Botand & Son,

ONeilf Ground Waler Engrmesting L. (OGE) was cosunisioned o6 behalf of Abbeyledx Sands & Gravals to
4t a8 Coviroranents] avpact Monastersvin, Co. Kilda

This Environmental Inipact Assesswent wit submiteed Yo Xidase Connty Coancl {ref: 06/2729). Kildaze
County Counci) sabsquently iseued 2 Requart Sor Further Information (detwd % Febmary 2007) bo clarky
curtain by thezne. O smeh e el within e
™

A sarvey of domestic wells witkin & Tkan radhes of the quarry was conducted on-foot o Monday 3% Aprd

207 by wyself. On the iy of the site vt = intal of 14 houses were vssied and information regarding the

domestic wates supply in mch cose wab guitvered. i cuses whee the hosseownes were abne, a letter was

posied detalliog the garpose of the visR {see capy encioeed). Where comact details were reamed, oc 39
A )

The Nouses in question, those of the Fostes famiy, Larmy and Mary MeConmack, and Jau O'Lowghlin were

il sl apeeimiiets middxy The iimation gar ! from fhwss Sramtuids s [srtel 4 fallws

U 72, 40 B o, e

Tem— e
e Sande & Grovels Well Sorvey Page 2013 PregectNo 7070

‘Stalement of facw. Faly 2007

Faster fumily. Rafiykelly The house s a single dowustc well whih is ased & serve ihe house and waslh
wses (fomily business) The well i positioned appruximately 5t fram the back dom of the hou, & 35 £ desp
and 40 sours okd g water ired Problema wih the
water sapply were noticed on arcwnd 10% Apr 2037 and contimeous bleeding of pipes bt b e

Honsehoid wa at

o s

e
Lemry MeCormuck, Quiomsborsugh: Latry MeCormack seported sigrificant water supply probenms and
presenid thiree o (f4) 6em derp, dry, (b) 7.2 deep, wates evel
4 6 below purface but ost of wee dise 10 menicient yield since Easer; fr} 8.7m deep, witer level 4 Sin beiow
surface, acitve for dyinking water birt s already 1 10 replace oe pawp on 280117 whe well went dry).
Tha wella are 40 years oid and 10 frevious problents hed been reported unti) Casker 2007 Water quabty fas,
Hstorically been excefient.

Jine O'Lomghtin, Quinnsboroagic Singls domestic well located! appandmately 10k in front of house bebind

fror gardem wall Wellis 7 years obd, F Soce Easser,
the el has 10 be prioesd esch evervg price o aee.

v R

When vty a 5 T morkig

o Noas ol (1Nedl Gromd Weer Engumserng and s carrycag ot wel suroey s pard of  repord fo te Kidaoe
Conty Council™ The common sesponse from @ hoascholder o "Why™ T then explain why, in this case on
e cf ASTeylets Sl & Grtvel e 1 ocunt waer syl problms inthe ren. T spaleaperdy wih the
Fosler frmity, Jienmy C'Lowghlin and Lamry snd Moty McCormack on the day of the siie vt 1 oot
Femetber the exact course (o thest conversatiorn as 1 visited many other houses that day. but | would be
marprieed I not one of these people aked who | worked for, where 2z | based. arut sefat kand of work 1
typicalv do

have sest e

). and d ot presentiy, work fox Kidare County Cosneil. T have no secgpdary intercst in
e arels & Grrvels. | et Humphey nd only tme.

well smrvey 1 have o interest, nox s it of any benefit 1 e, o act fraudulendly on his behall OGE xre
exployed frequenily %o CRITY but this TYpe of work mudepeodently aad # & n my wwm Inderest, and that of the

compuzry by whom ped. i
0 presen myself as working for Kidate County Council U a bomeowner doss not wish fo thext veell 1 be
surveyed Isimply e survey & 10 cosapile

an ssesment of well infarmation 30 ground valer levels on 2 single dit. for the comstruction of groand

i Sands & Grvels Vel Semrer Page Vo Y Propct Ne ST
Stsesment o tact Faty 3007

e combeur muags end 13 it
Sands & Graves for approval

¥ fstars reserems i can be made. This seport was not presensed t Abbeyless

On this partcular well survey 2 cotouble amownt of homeowners asked could ther recerve a copy of the
repont that | womild be cospsling, T explained freely that o report would be sabmitied % Kidare Cownty
Couaxl xod fucmm there  would epter the prblic domain. T st tha we would rt be sendiog 2 copy of the
report 10 local homeoneners and that # js 1wt sandard practics for OGF ta do s0. Thie shermation i then
placed in the prablx by Cowncl This o
same in any report

Yoor Sexcerely.

&

Colin U'Reilly P 1
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In 2007, thousands of gallons of water were pumped illegally onto the canal banks.
Part of the planning granted to Humphrey Dowling’s quarry, THE DIRECT
NEIGHBOUR TO THE SUBJECT QUARRY, by KCC in 2008, contained 61 conditions,
including restoring habitats, not blasting below 1 m, and contaminated water shall
be contained on the site and not discharged into any drain or watercourse. ( see
page 27.)

IT BEGGARS BELIEF THAT KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE BISON
QUARRIES LTD APPLICATION TO ACP, ON AUGUST 8™ OF THIS YEAR, ACCEPTS THAT
NINE MILLION GALLONS OF WATER IN A QUARRY VOID WILL BE DISCHARGED INTO
THE GROUND IN COMPLETE CONTRADICTION TO THEIR PLANNING COMPLIANCE
NOTICE IN 2008 FOR THE NEIGHBOURING QUARRY. John Behan of Ballykelly.
ITALSO BEGGS BELIEF THAT PLANNING FOR SAID QUARRY backfill WAS REFUSED
BY KCC, AND THEY SUPPORT THE PRESENT APPLICATION OF THE NEIGHBOURING
PROPOSED BISON QUARRY APPLICATION.

In addition, Kildare County Council did not enforce its restoration orders for the
canal banks, and the stakeholders were allowed to walk away.

(see the photographs below of stagnant water taken in 2007.) Dowling’s never
opened again.
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Date: 3" September, 2008
06/2729

Our Ref.
REGISTERED POST
Humpherey Dowling T/A Abbeyieix Sand & Gravel
Env Efficiency Consultants Ltd
Pamell House
19 Quinsboro Road
Bray
Co. Wickiow
REVF F ission is sought for i use of an ing stone quarryon a
site totalling 9.83ha in the of Gi i Qui ah,
Monasterevin, Co. Kildare. The app the i of ion of rnck
by means of biasting, and all i site works i moblle i

and washing plant, setttement lagoons, the construction of a new wheel wash, |mproved
site carp g area, porary site office portacabins, and all other
associated oporatlonal woﬂa The f also the pi of all onsite

works g topsoili stnraga areas and

screening berms onsite. The appllcaﬁon is sought for a psriod of 15 ysars. The total area
of the site is 9.83 ha. An E Impact 8 {E1S) ies the

application -
Abbeyleix Sand & Grave! - 08/2729

Oear Sir,

| refer to the above application for planning permission and the Naotification of the Council's
Deaision to GRANT a Permission made on the 03/09/08, and §{ am now to inform you that the
requirements of the Environmental Health Officer (as set out hereunder) must also be complied
with:

Vibration

Camplaints have been recsived from neighbouring residents about the effect of blasting on
animals at shuid. These must be addressed and adequate written notice must be given to all
interested parties. Compliance with the Envirormental Protection Agency Guidance Note for noise
in relation to Schediie Activities 2™ Edition.

Noise

Compliance with the Environmental Protection Agency Guidance Note for noise in relation to
Scheduied Activities 2™ Edition.

Dust

The total dust emission arising from the on-site oparati i with the d pment shalt

no exceed 130 milligrams per square metre per day averaged over a continuous period of 30 days
when measured as deposition of insoluble particulate matter at any positions along the boundary
of the site. No stripping of topsoil or overburden shall be carried out in periods of dry weather.

An adequate hose capacity shall be maintained on site to damp down stockpiles, waste piles and
equipment during dry windy weather to prevent the emission of fugitive dust.

A wheel wash should be established and mainteined &t the facilitv, Drainaoe from the wheel wash

A fixed sprinkier system shall be instalied at the exit gate to damp down any dry load befare it
leaves the site.

Protection of Groundwater
Contaminated swface water arising on site shall be contained on site and shall not be aliowed
discharge to any drain or watercourse.

Excavation shall not take piace below a level of at least one metre above the water table at the
paint of excavation.

Alt fixed fuel and oil supply tanks shall be surrounded by bund wall of sufficient height to contain
contents of the tank. The fioors and walls of the bund must be impervious to water.

Wastewater Treatrnent

The applicant shall maintain a wastewater treatment plant at the facility for the treaiment of

wastewater. The use of any percolation area shall satisfy the criteria set out in the waste water
manual, Y for single houses, published by the Environmental Protection

Agency.

Staff Facilities
Sufficient patable drinking water points must be provided on site for the staff working at the facility.

Cornpliance with all heatth and safety at work legislation.

Yours sincerely

Senior Executive Officer
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KCC has entirely ignored the disregard for environmental issues by stakeholders in
the past and suggested that the volumes of water contained in the subject quarry
application are nonsense. The historical facts cannot be disputed.

.~

2007/04/01 09:43 am

Page 15 under the heading County Development Plan in Kildare County Council’s
response clearly states: ‘Extractive industry can have damaging environmental
effects and PERMISSION WILL ONLY BE GRANTED where the council is satisfied
that RESIDENTIAL and NATURAL AMENITIES WILL BE PROTECTED, POLLUTION
PREVENTED AND ACQUIFERS AND GROUND WATER SAFEGUARDED.’

There is a damming history that previous operators of the quarry failed in this regard
and historical evidence from Nagle Consultants that the water retraction will be a
problem for local wells.
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We are on our second set of wells, water depletion and manganese page 31.
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ALS Ule Soances LI iadng 22 ALS
Canigeen Busnaes Park Clonmed. Co Tippemry
Teiephone +353 (0) 52 617 8100

Repon o M_LIC-602100624
DocumentNo  EF0011

GERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Date Submitted 180672024

Date Roported 010772024

Ordar Number _ PIACHQ
SampleTyps  Whter
Chantio 18082024 12 150 Well Waler Samyis - Lusry McComisek
DaleTested 10082074
ASD 8190150

;) e Method
Handness 350 neCaCO3  $213
oH 73 s 233
Turticky 048 WTU Pie
Chionde 28 mpACl P28y
Ammons 003 moINKA PR8I
Nt 006 mgANO2 28!
Hrata 75 ANGS P28t
Tolal Ctedt Nitrogen 82 "N P28t
Condacinty @ 20°C ) s P28
Total Arsene - g SUBCON-
Total Cappar 0081 mgil SUBCON:
Total bmn 63t g SUBCON®
Total Lasa n g SUBCON®
T m o SUBCON®
Bodr ne me /1 SUBCON*
Rapor Authonsed by i
R Thomas
9 m i Envwonmentst Chemiery Mirisger

ALS Lile Scances Lic ttadwig a3 ALS
Camgeen Busmass Park Clonwnel. Co Tipparany
Tolaphone +353 () 52 817 8100

Report Ko M_LMC- 288030724
DocumentMo  EFOOtT
CERTIFICATE QF ANALYSIS
Dato Submitted 030772024
Date Regoriad 0407/2024
Order Numbar FOC
Sample Typs  Viatac
Chent D 37 24 Knchan Tap Larry McCormack Quneboro Monastenewin Co Kidan
Date Tesisd 030772024
ALS D 8215085
T Besuit Ung Mowwg
Cosorma ] MPNAOOM  SP 156 Based on IS0 9308-2 {2012)
Eschenchu cok [ MPNAOOTI  SP 196 Based on 1SO 93082 (2012}

ooy _Poed Glere

Py 2012 Mumad ',
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8/19/26, 2:58 PM Gmail - RE: Larry McCormack Well Grant_2024-06

M Gmail Mary Fanning <maryfanning90@gmail.com>

RE: Larry McCormack Well Grant_2024-06

Ruralwater <Ruralwater@kildarecoco.ie> Tue, Jui 9, 2024 at 4:18 PM
To: Mary Fanning <maryfanning80@gmail.com>

Evening Mary / Larry,

Following my brief telephone conversation this evening with Larry, | wish to
recap/advise on the following:

The water sample results that you submitted vie email on the 04/07/2024 as
part of your well grant application (Ref: 2024 — 06), have been received. As
mentioned, Micheal is out of the office and is due back next week. In his
absence | have reviewed the file and the latest water samples provided.

It is noted that the latest water sample has recorded an out of specification
result for Manganese @ 272ug/l (Max parametric value re Manganese =
50ug/l). Turbidity level is also elevated but this would be due to the level of
Manganese within the water supply. Based on these latest water sample
results, a Manganese Filter will be required to bring the water quality of this
supply into compliance.

It is advisable that you now contact reputable water treatment companies and seek
further advice on suitable treatment systems and costings for same, based on the

latest water quality results. Please obtain and provide 3 quotations for the installation
of necessary water treatment equipment, to resolve the water quality issue as

outlined in the attached results. Once the quotations are received by KCC Rural Water,
we will then be in a position to provide confirmation of eligibility for the additional
€1,000 towards the costs of such equipment, on top of the €5000(maximum) towards

the instaliation of the new well. Please do not proceed to install any new treatment
equipment until such time that you have received written confirmation of additional
grant allowance for treatment equipment, and ‘as part of your well grant application.

Any questions, please get in contact with this office.

Regards,

This application fails on all counts - Kildare’s County Development plan.

Historical evidence as presented in this report of water table stripping and illegal
water expulsion onto canal banks and into landowners' land without permission.

Gross negligence with regard to domestic wells at huge cost to householders.
Gross negligence with regard to pollution of natural habitats.

Evidence of E. coli and coliform as presented in this report in the quarry void.
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® Kildare County Council state this quarry lies on top of one of the most important
aquifers in the country and poses a risk of contamination of the entire water system
of Monasterevin and the surrounding areas.

Conclusion.

While the Kildare County Development plan states that the nature of the extractive
industry is such that the industry must be developed where the resource occurs.

I reiterate that the first paragraph of KCC’s response to ACP states: ‘BQL has not and does
not intend to undertake extraction activities at the application site, and as outlined in my
report, contradicts this statement eleven times.

Therefore, this report cannot be taken into account and would fail on a legal basis.



